COMMUNITY DISTRICT EDUCATION COUNCIL 30



28-11 Queens Plaza North, Room 520 Long Island City, NY 11101 Tel: 718-391-8380

Fax: 718-391-8500 www.cec30.org Email: cec30@schools.nyc.gov

COMMUNITY DISTRICT EDUCATION COUNCIL DISTRICT 30 RESOLUTION #131 IN RECOGNITION AND SUPPORT OF DR. PHILIP A. COMPOSTO, DISTRICT 30 COMMUNITY SUPERINTENDENT

WHEREAS, Chancellor Carmen Farina reorganized the Department of Education and restored authority, responsibility, and accountability to the position of District Superintendent; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Philip A. Composto is highly respected by all constituents in District 30: parents, students, teachers, principals and staff members; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Philip A. Composto, with his vast experience, has consistently demonstrated a plethora of skills and expertise in all areas of education; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Philip A. Composto has successfully led District 30 schools and students to high levels of academic and personal achievement; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Philip A. Composto has excellent interpersonal skills, is highly approachable, extremely responsive, and consistently refocuses all interactions toward what is best for all children; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Philip A. Composto has tirelessly and professionally liaised with the Community District Education Council for District 30; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Philip A. Composto has been instrumental in establishing, developing and in overseeing the implementation of initiatives that improve student achievement, believing that all students can succeed.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, The Community District Education Council for District 30, pledges its continued support of Dr. Philip A. Composto, as he continues to serve as the Community Superintendent for District 30.

VOTED AND UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED: June 18, 2018